

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

'n,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

.

Augusta: william T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1854.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

,

upon all such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject CHAP. 318. to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

[Approved April, 10, 1854.]

Chapter 318.

An act to incorporate the Saco River Ice Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Edwin R. Wiggin, Joseph T. Nye, Gideon Tucker corporators. and Thomas M. Hayes, their successors, associates and assigns are hereby constituted and made a body corporate by the name of the Saco River Ice Company, for the purpose of cutting ice in Corporate name. the Saco river and streams running into said river, and vending the same, with all the privileges and powers, and subject to all Powers, duties, the duties and liabilities of similar corporations in this state.

Said corporation may purchase and hold real and May purchase SECT. 2. personal estate with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

Any two persons named in this act may call the First meeting. Sect. 3. first meeting for the purpose of organizing the corporation, at such time and place as they see fit, by posting up notices, in two public places in the town of Saco, seven days before the time of said meeting.

SECT. 4. Said corporators may make all necessary by-laws By-laws for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of this state.

[Approved April 10, 1854,]

Chapter 319.

An act to incorporate the Lewiston Linen Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. George H. Dean, Marshall French and George L. Corporators, Ward, their associates and successors are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Lewiston Linen Corporate name. Company for the purpose of manufacturing linen and other fabrics at Lewiston.

and personal estate.

323

AROOSTOOK RAILROAD COMPANY.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of five hundred thousand dollars in value, and shall have all the privileges and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of corporations as defined by the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. Any two of the corporators may call the first meeting of the corporation in such manner as they may think proper.

[Approved April 10, 1854.]

Chapter 320.

An act to incorporate the Aroostook Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Nathaniel Blake, Elijah L. Hamlin, John Winn, Waldo T. Pierce, William H. McCrillis, Samuel P. Strickland, Samuel F. Hersey, Leonard March, Solomon Parsons, John Appleton, William H. Mills, Jonathan Eddy, George P. Sewall, Stephen B. Pattee and Daniel Sanborn, are hereby made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Aroostook Railroad Company; and said company is hereby authorized and empowered to locate, construct, alter and keep in repair a railroad, with one or more sets of rails or tracks and all necessary appendages, from some point near the bank of the Mattawamkeag river at its mouth or outlet into the Penobscot, thence up said Mattawamkeag, or diverging therefrom, and northerly to any point or points on the northerly line of this state; and to locate and construct, as aforesaid, such branches north of the mouth of the Mattawamkeag aforesaid, as said corporation may determine to be necessary, on such routes as the directors of said corporation shall judge most favorable and best calculated to promote the public convenience; and said corporation shall have all the powers, privileges and immunities necessary to carry into effect the purposes and objects of this act, and shall be subject to the duties and liabilities now prescribed by the general laws of this state in relation to railroads, not inconsistent with the provisions of this act. And for these purposes said corporation shall have the right to purchase, or to take and hold, so much of the land and other real estate of private persons and corporations as may be

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Power to locate and construct road, &c.

Line of road.

General powers, privileges, &c.

May purchase and hold real and personal estates

324

Снар. 320.

May hold real and personal estate,

First meeting,